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Aboiition Of The Sati sYstem 

- ·<:;On June 28, ·1920, Prime Minister Chandra Shamsher enforced· legislation * 
. ·· abolishing the Sati system in Nepal. Accor� to the Mululd. Ain (Legal Coia):-

· .. ·Thdse ·who fulfilled the iraquirenants of the law had so far bee·n pennitted 
,,-, to be·comel Sati. The matter was fdiscussed in an assembly of (the royal) precep--
- ·tors ancdpriests, rrembers of the nobility, officials and _;scholar.� an:i the scrip

tures too were consulted. (These discussions) showed that celibacy is as much 
as a virtue a s  the obligation (of a \.lOman) to become a s·ati after the death 
of her husband. Evedn in the case of women who have remained in full chastity
and who sincerecy desire to become Sati, (self-immolation as Sati) is forbidden 
if they are pregnant or in menstruation, or have m:inor sons or daughters. L'1 
the car,e o:;.' other (women) too, Sati is not an absolute obligation, for no sin 
accrues to them if they do not become Sati. (Self ... im100lation as Sati) is 
resorted to only to gain desirei objectives, such as the attainment of heaven 
and other enjoyments. But. sue h objectives can be attaim d not only by those 
who become Sati, but also by· those who remain in celibacy. Those who are led 
to become Sati throi.g h the persuasion of others are not entitled to the merit 
of this act. Instea d, they will have to undergo retribution for thai.r sin� 
This is 1mdersdtooi to be the teaching of the scriptures, and this is wmt1 

the scriptures tell. 

•Prior to this, legislation had been enacted to enable (woIJ1.en) whc h-1d 
rerrainad really chaste t o  b e come Sati if they so desired. (However), because 
of too influence of the age, prople persuaded women who did rot have a proper 
knowledge of the scriptures to become Sati even if they ci:i.d not sincerely
desired so, with the objective of inheritjng (too woll'8n 1 s) property, or to 
fulfill any other objective. Since wanen cannot understand the meanir:g of tha 
scriptures_, they were misled in this tranner and acx:ordir:gly becam:! Sati. But,,: 
women who become Sa:ti in this manner ct> not gain the merit due to a _(genuine) 
Sati. Instead, sin ac:crues to them, acc�rdirg to the s criptures.· 

Although persuasion taMB s a long time, only a few women in this age are 
prepared to becoire Sati. It is not p oS:>ible to dl.stinguish among woman mo 
have re-rnainec! chaste and sincerely <Esire to becous Sa-l:.:. �rd those who have 
been persuaded by otrers tQ beccme Sati. It has therefore been reported that 
because of the influence of the age, (the Sati system) ma;y be of benefit 1:o 
one or two wo118n, but is harmful to many. 

➔i- "Jyan Sa.nbanc,hi Ko" (I.a.w Relating To Hwnan Life). Mlluki Ain (Legal 
Code), Part IV (1955 ed.). Section 63, PP, 66-68. 
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(Moreover), (t-ha -prectice of Sati) � .not:an·_absolute (oblf€ation), but 
is., . �d has been considered.,to l.:>e., meant only� gain de.sired objectives. 
·The yirtues of �hastity cari 'be ·preserved even by practising cel�acy, instead _· of becoming• Sati. (The Sa�i system) Jl_lBY b-e bereficial in s,me respects, but 
it. harms a greater nllD'ber· (of women). than. it bene:t'its. · J,:t hase'- therefore been 
c9nsidered that it will: be better to abolish the Sati system than ·to retain it. • 

•_1 _ _ 
• ·' ·. . . ./. >�:�·.,··;��--

_ "'Acccrdingly, · all laws heretofore enacted_-� permit the ·sati system are 
hereby repea1ed. From·this. tirree., the Sa.ti system has been-abolished 'all over 

. , _the Kingdom· of Gorkta. ·In· case a,ey. (woma.11) re'JlleS"tis: permission to become 

.• Sati, the_ members ·or.i�er ··rami�y -�d other relatives, as well as the Jimidar,
_Talukdar, raspectable.-_pe:il"sons of the· village· and: c!,ll others, and, in case tr.•a 
request. has been made· to•·a gov�ent office, (its officials), shall explain
the· aforesaid provisions to oo�:,.· :81rl. stop her (from becoming a Sati). In caoo 
th ia is not done, and any' wom� is_ permitted to becol!J3 Sati • in the future, 
and a li,virg person· is; ·according)¥ purnt to death,.· punishment according to 
the law reJating to murder shall be awarded to (the parson) who grants permi
ssion (to ·any: woman to becom:1 Sati), as well·as to those who burn her or 
assist (in this act). In c·ase (any person) has attempted (to persuade a 

·woman to becoma) Sati a.rxi thus burn her with tte motive of inheriting h3r 
property, he shall not be entitled -ro appropriate such inheritance, even 
if the woman c.ies and (b:!r proper-Jar) .accruas to him as inheritance. (Such
property) sh.all tten accrue to ·1::he :nearest re1ative a.!t.er him .. 

Contd .•. 
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Judicial Customs In Nepal 

Duri r.g the 18th an:i 19th centuries, the government of Nepal appears to have 
utilizeda· the services of local Panchas in the dispensation o f  justice.  The 
following references may be o f  interest in this connecti on :-

:i.. On Magah Sudi. 11, 1868 · ( January 12 , 1812 ) th e Pareara s  of Dhorlikharka 
( Dhulikhel ? ) were dire cta d  to adj udicate in a dispute betwee n Krishna 
Singh Newar,  a tenant , and his landowner regard.jng the forme ra1 s occ u-

. . pancy rights m a plot af land owm d by the latter.They we re direct.ad 
:<' :. :ro s end both parties to Kathmandu if they were unab le to settle the 

dispute t hamelv e s .l 

2 .  In Mahottari, 'local revenue func tionaries ,  Bir ta owners ,  etc were 
dire cted on �tl.k Sudi 10, 1866 ( November 1810 ) to punish guilty
people only aft.er their c onfeassion was attested by local Panchas .  2 

3 .  In Nangle., Kathmandu, the local !Mare (revenlE collt,action functionary) 
was directad to obtain a confess ion from an illegitinate son· of one 
Garudadhwaj and the daughter of Garudadhwaj 1 s legitilr.a.te s on, who had 
co-habited with each othera., in the pre senc e of l ocal Panchas .a3 

4. In -Thimi, a case relatir.g t o  commensal re lations al!lOng some Newar 
1'amilias in Phujel (Gorkha ) wa� ·h3aard by the l ocal officials (Amali ) 
and local Pancha s on Marga Sudi 14, 1904 (Decenbe r  1847 ) .  The governnBrt 
dire cted that such matters should be diasposed of amor:g Newars in the 
hill re gions :in the place wrere tha offeriae was committed, and not 
outside .4 · . .  

5. Regulat ions · promulgatead for Doti district on Marga Badi 14., 1883 
( Novembe r 1826 ) directed the establishmf;l'lt o f an Ada.lat at Silgadi t o  
dispose  of oomplaint s against local officials , govaernment contractors 
and Jag irdars . Punishment was to be awarded as decide d  upon by Pancha � · ·and Bicharias ( Judgesa) . 5  · . . •  

1. Ragmi Research Co�ections., Vola. 28 ,  P .  48 , 

, 2 .  Ibid yol . 40, P. ll6 . -:::::.::::::., 
- 3 .  �' Vol . 40, P. 40. · 

4 .  Ibid Vol . _, 33 , P .  40 . 

5. Ibid Vol . � 43 ,  P. 457 . 
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- Th3 se -ref'erenoes· inaKe 1t -clear that Panch a.s"_' did pot a ctually dispos e 
justic·e , but only acted like a Jury. -, 

_ In �mla� ev_eazy_ o.f'feh'aeO �as custonarily punish:ed ·  with a .  fine of, Rs 5 ,.l.ITe;,_pective of .  it s ,na-tur� • .  ,An - or;C;ler issll:l d  on Poush B:rli 4 , 1873 (Decembe r.18� - )  ·abolished this'· praactlce � decreed &tult fPl�_s should be heavier for 
YIBJor offenses- , and lig �t�r f9r_,-rn�or ones .a_ · _ :', . _ · _ _ , 

- ' In the hill are�s :�.�t of' the Armi river , � ·Ran Balladur Smh had 
.prescribed the ra.tes ' 'dr fines -_tor . the. Yakha and- Khambu communities fora.different offenses B4. fo llows·: .;..a_- - , . • -

Infantici® . . � 

Incest . .  � .  

Rs 12 for Woman. · 

. ,• . -•· ., ., · : Intra-com� adultery · 
' (Chak Chalcui ) . . . . Rs · 12 for man 

. . . . -· . .  . . 

Rs 10 for woman 

Injurr invaolvi:r:g bloQdshed •a• •  - Rs 5 .  
' 

These rate s were mad� applicabiea· to 
. 

the �hi and Kufal connn�t:ias also
in this region � Shra�n Ba.di 10, 1867 ( July 1810 ) .  _a _ · _ 

Tbsa. general rule was that adultery with a woman of highe,ra_ caste was 
a punishable offense .aa The nature of- �e  punishnent awarded for such offenS41 , 
va.ried· - acc ordine to· cw.te sta-t;uiiJa. The following · tabla will ma�e this cleaar : -

- , ' 
- . caste Status -

, 
. Punishment _ , Reference 

�e Fem:i.le Mal.a Femal ea. 

Slave Magar Dea.tqa, Ens la veI1Bnt · j 6/12·a 

Slave Bre.hman Death Not mentioned ' .36/220 

Slave Sunar Death Enslaveme nt 42/3 89 

6. Ibid, Vol. 36, P. 

7 .  Thid, Vol.  39, P .  2 98 .  
- ·  . 

8 .  �,- Vola. 36, P ,  220. 

Contd • • •  

http:Fem:i.le


34/lhl 

39/221 

Imna.i 

Damai 
. .  . � 

. Damai:: 

Ialnai 
./ 

Sunar-

Sunuwa.r 

Ma.gar 

Sa.rid. 

Sat-ki 

Karki 

Tilanga. 

Brahman 

Brahman 

Kra.'tri 

Khatri 

· 156. 

Brahman :teath 

Kumhale :teath 

:Srahman 's  slave Death · 

' Kami Enslavemu:xt 

Brahman Death 

Kami 0:3ath 
; f . 

Magar Dea.th 
· :  ... i 

Kami I:aath 

Khas Death 

Slav e  Death 

Brahman Death 

Bhot e .  cutting of 
genitaals 

Brahman Confiscation 
(Inarried woman) of prop er ty 

less of caste',
exile . 

Braahman Fine 
(w:idow) 

Jaisi Cutting of 
. genitals 

· Bra.trnan lea.th 

N . M. . 42/161 

N .M. 40/81 

N.M. 42/457 

Ens.lavenent 

N .M .  

Ehslavenent )L/143 

, ,  42/192 

N. M. 39/274 

N.M. 36/309 

N. M . 42/175 

N .M. '36/309 

N.M. . 42/21 

N.M .  Puratattwa Patra 
Sangraha, Part 2, 
P. 108 . 

N .M. 43/263 

N . M. 41/263 

' N. M. . 41/73 

(To Be Continued ) 
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l 
· The Gupta Ki�s . or  Nepal 

A new change occurred in the history of Nepal. after th� rule of Amshu Vanna 
came to an end. Tbf:! . Gupta dynasty played an· iriporta.nt role in bringing about 

I 

this change . Jisnu Gupta, who esrtablished his joint rule along wit h the 
Li.cb,chhavi King Dhruva Deva, appears as an ::.mp•rtant personalityr.. . -' 

In view of his surnamer 1 1Guptar1 1 it. is clear that Jishnu Gupta belonged ., ., 

to the Gupta dynasty.r2 The Tha.Dkot inscription o.f 59 SaPtVat prowes 4:- "lat the 
Guptas 00101'€ ed t .o the lunar dynasty. This inscription describes ·Jis hnu Gupt :1 
as an ornament of the lunar dynasty. A study of contemporary ins criptions 
reveals the names of sane ancestors ofr· Jishnu Gupta .  The Thankot inscription 
of the time of Jishriu Gupta and Bhimarjtma �va lll3ntions that Mana Gupta 
Gomi was the great,:;reat-g:re.rrtfath3r of Jishnu Gupta .3 No royal t itle s such 
as �ttaraka and Maha :re.jra have been us ed in this ins cripti on to denote I1er, _
Gupta GOini. We may therefore si:e culat e that Mana Gupta Gomi did n ot  occ upy 
any inportant position. The inscription staters that Man a  Gupta C-omi con.strudd 
a tank. This show s t_hat his social and economic positi on was Mg :1 • .  • 

In the Kewalpur inscriptioa of Dhruva Tova arrl Jishnu Gupta,r4 Jishnu 
Gupta has referred to Bh(a)uma Gupta as his grand:Catrer .  . 

Available evidence shows that Bha:uma. Gupta had usurpe d the Lichchhavi 
thrwe for some time . Th3 Kewal.pUI" inscripti on describe s , �huma Gupta as a 
forme r King. This ins cription mentions Bhaurna <;}upta 11.f'te r _  Gnna Deva . We 
nay t}lerefore speculate that Bhauma. Gupta ascende d the t,hrone af ter Gana 
Deva. In the Lagan Tol inscription of Narendra Deva5 also we .fini that 
Dhc::.1.mu. Gupta had converted Maneshwar into state property possibly he was 
able to do so be cause he was king . 'Iha Gopala Vamshavali supports th is v :w ·" 
and describe s Bh(a )Ul!la Gupta as king . · '  

1 . Jaga.dish Chandra Regrni , Lichchhavi Sanskriti ( Lichchh,avi Culture ) . 
Kathmandu : Ratna Pus ta k  Bhanr�r, 1969 , PP. lJ-JO . 

2 .  Bhagavan Lal Indraji and Buhler have erroneously e :xp resse d the view tr:. � 
Jishnu Gupta was a .  son er relative of Amshu Varma .  ( Inscriptions From �  
P .  48) . Walsh thinks he was a s on of Ams hu Va rma. (Journal of the Roy.·1 • - ,
Asiatic Society, 1908 ., P. 681 ) . It is su-pr.i. sing that they committed SI.Id.. 
a mistake in 1908 without studyir.g the Thankot and Handigaun inscriptio� 
which S .  Levi hid published :iJl 1905r. 

3 .  R. Gnoli, Nepales e  In scriptions In Gupta Charactersr., No. 59. 

4 • .  Ibid:,- No. 54. 

5. Ibid., PP. 88-8 9.  -

. .  Cont q .  � . !  
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. The earlie st Gopala king ., as enumerate d  in the Gopala Vamshavali, used 
th3 surname 1 1Gupta 11• We cannot ScJY whe ther there was any relationship betwe en 
the sa Guptas arrl Jishnu Gupt a and otha- la ter Guptas . Re fe rence s to per sons 

>US:ing the s-.rrname  of Gupt a  are found in inscriptio ns date d subsequent to 
. 428 .. Shaka (5U6 A . D. ) .  The Adinarayan (Thankot ) ins cripti on of Vasanta Deva 6 
. :  refers to Virochana Gupt a as Dutaka.  This inscriptio n manti ons t ha t  Virocha na 

Gupta was an Yajnika ( one who perfonned sa.crl f'ice s ) . In the Lagan Tol inscrip 
tion of Vasanta Deva, 7 Ravi Gupt a has b een  mantione d as Dutaka. This ins crip
;tion . also sho�, s  that Ravi Gupta occupied th'e important position of oomrrander-

. in-ohie f  and chambe"rla.in. Kra.ma.lila, who has been tll3ntioned in the Ba.lambu 
� inscription of Va.s anta �va, 8 has been re fe rre d t o  as Maharaja Maha-Sauanta . 

J .}"t. Regmi? re gards hi:n as a ineml:er of the Gupta dynas€y. Howeve'r, th is view 
. is mot tenable. This ins cription also menti ons the name of Bhauma Gupt a an 
.Pratihara ( chamber lain ) . Thul.:41. Gupt a and Shubha Gupta have been ment ioi, er1 

·in · the Balambu (Kha.dnya) inscripti on o f  Va santa Deva .10 

, Bra uma Guo ta 

The evidan d3 �  we have prerented abov e  indic�te s that membe rs o.f th e 
Gt-q-i ta. dyna sty occ up:Le ci imp,:,rtant positions in the Lichchhavi adninistration. 
Hcwover , we cannot' ·._say how Bhc!,uma Gupt a. and Mana Gupta were related to each · ··ot her .  

The Shi-ual:inga inscripti on (460 samvat or .540 A . D. ) neax +.be Pashupat i 
ternplell was installed by a woman c alle d Abhiri ,  In t his ins cription, Abhiri 
has re ferre d  t o Bhauma Gupta as per son , Th t ::: in scripti on was installe d by
Abbiri alo.rg with a Shivalinga in the name of rsr husband . The Shivalinga is 
named Arruparame s hwara • .  It jg possible that the · Siivali�a was name d  a.rter 
the husbar, cl. uf Abhiri'. _ This shcu s that Bhauma Gupta t s  fathe r was called 
Anuparana • .  However , Abhiri has not re ferred to her husband by name . She has 
re feITed to him only as �e:. � on of Paranabhimani, The nam3 Anu.i:arama occur s 
in anoth er ins cript�on als o, fo und in front o f  the Satya Narayan templa at 
Handigaun in Kathmandu.� The inscripti on , which has b ee n  inscribed on a 
Ga.ruda Pill.ar'., co ntains verses  meant to propitiate Vyasa. It then st ates that 
the verse s wer e compos ed by Anupa:ra.ma . 

6.  Ibid., PP. 18-19. 

� P ,  2 0 .1 .  Ibid 

8 .  Ibid , P .  2 0 .  

9 .  D .R .  Regrni., Ancie nt NeE!!l , P. l 

10 . Purnima, No . 5, P ,  71. 

,Ll .  R .  Cheli,. op . cit. P .  2 .3 . 

12 . Ibid P . 15 . _, 
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· Vasanta Deva •s father , Ma.bi ' Ieva. . . ·  . . . . 

chE.mber lain. 

18 .  Ibid, P. 13.5 .  

)$9. 

Memb�s ofa· the rn1pt'aa. d:yna�t y apµ3a r  to have ·_ .entered into the .  Lichc hhavi 
admill1.stration ·, s:1nce the ' time of Vas antaa De va . It 1:1a� agai nst  this backgrcn.m 
that Bhauma Gupta a.ls oa'had be come · a  � . g ov_emme nt '1ffic�r under a Lichchmvi kir\t, 

. . . ' .�- . . - -� . . . . . . . � . . ..: ;._' . . . .. .,: . . . ' . : . .  . : . . ·, ', . . 

· . · ._ Bhauma Gupt,a. ap�ar:F'fo · have · tirit'ere:d into>th� a.cbninistratian . since th e
tinea: Q..f " the'. Lichohhavi<kitjg Gana ·neva . · .4:cccrding ,.t,rj the danaga d  ins cripti on 
of, Kot_a;L _To1·· :1n Pl'arpirig '' date ci  479 . &µnvat .(557 � , D, ·). , 13m 1auma Gupta, whose 
naine . occurs on t&· · tap ,c 1s· dascr.i.be d �� comzi!and� -i,n.-ohief �d _ chamberlain • .  
Bhaum,a. , Gupta • s il,ai.ne occursa· in' 5 otrer ins crip�i ons: of th e tj,me o.f Gana_ Deva. .'lnese insc r.i.pti.ons-, 14 which ar '.e date d 482 S,amva�.  ( 560 A . D .  ) ;  refer to Bhauma. 

i· ·  Gupta as comnruid er-in-ch�f and chamberlain. In .additi on ,  the pre fixa. 11Shri i
is used be fore his · nam e , The se ins criptions stat.a tllat-: king Gana r.eva accept(! ;; 
a reque s t  made by B·hauma Gupta to' the effec t that government offic e r.  (Adhika
ranas ) shaou.ld not bae a llowe d any entry into t m  Te gvala and Kie r a- :  r > hing  
villag es of the Sita.tikatala area . Tre sa ins cripti ons sh ow th at Bhauma Q,.1I)t :-� 
occupi.eci an important administ ra:tJve pos iti on during , ihis pericx:i .  Anothe :- · 
inscriJ?tion of tte ,t4me of Gana' Deva,  _ 1.nscri?ed on. the · pads stal of the · il,!)age 

· of Harihara at Tyagal Tol nea r the Pashupati te mple , dated 489 Samvat , 1, · 
refers to botha· Gana • Deva -arid Bhauma Gupta . However ,  it doe s not · use aey ti tl i: 

to denote Bha urna Gupt a. He he.s been de scribed only as Parar1ada.ivata .  This tt::"". 
lns be en used als o  in an inscrip tion of Vasa.ntaa- Deva found at the Adinaray.:1n 
temple in 'I'hankot ,.1 6 Ir. th:is. insac r.Lpt ion ,the term has ·been used to denote 

. . ·. · · . •- ·· 

used th e. title �f Paramadaivata, In northearn India ,  the Gupta . f;)mpe rors 
in the Dal!X>dar copper_ :ins cription of Jfumar Gupta (4.44 A;. D. ), 17 the, kinga· has
be en de scribe d- as ' ParaTIB Da;i,vata. Sub sequently,:Buddm 0-upt,a. also adoptead th.is 
title , :  as is evident from an· i'ns cr.iption fo und. in the same pJace ,1� On the 
basi s of this evidence ,  we may _ say that the �tle of Parazraadaivata was used  
_ to denote kings . Against thjs backgroun:i , the · use c;,f t hisa- title by Bhauma 
Gupta miic ate s an impo rtrit;,.t fact .  Thus ; by 53 7 A . D. · (535 A. D. ? )  Bhauma Gu pt,. . 

·appears to have attained a status highel:' tha:n thaat of comrnandar �in-chief and 

13 .  Abhilc 1<:ho. Sangrahaa Part 9, PP .  19•20. , 
14. R . Gnoli, op . cit . PP .  26-27 . 

15. Ibida, P . 28.  

16. Ibid, PP. 18-19. 

17 . Epigraphia Indica, Vola. rv. P .  l30f. 
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We ha, ve obtained all th is tdo clarify the polit ical sit uation during the 
24-year peri od from 489 to 512 samvat, Gana. Deva 1 s last ins cription is date d  
489 Samvat. Th e  next ins cription we g e t  is dated 512 . Thi s indicate s that 
after Gana Deva , Bhauma Gupta u surpe d the Lichchhavi throne and rule d during 
this 24-year pe rio d .  A:i.l t his proves b eyond doubt s that Bhauma Gup+.,a rule d 
as king f or so metime .  

However, Bha.uma Gupta was not able t o  entre nc h  th e  rule of the Gupt a 
dynasty f or lor:g .  This infonnat ion , :0 get from th e Budhanilakat1t, ha ins cription
of Shiva Deva dated 512 SaillV'at (590 A . D .  ) . d19 In this :ins cription, Bha.uma 
Gupta once more appears as commander -in-chie f c.nd ctamberlain dur:ir.g the 
peri c:d of  Gana reva. This shows that the power of the Lic h c hhavi dynasty 
was increa sed,· while that of the Gupta dy nasty had declined . Bhauma Gupta,  
w:ho had a ttaira d ro ya l  sta. tus , had once more b ecome a menbe r of 1:J"l.e nob i lit y  

· with h is  old titlesd. The Gooala Vam shava1120 also hints at t h is  fact .  It 
mentions that after king Bhumi Oupt� ruled for 45 yearsd, the solar dymsty 
once more gained a scendanc y and Shiva Deva be c·ame kingd. 

Joi..�t Rule Of Gana Deva And Bhauma Guptad ? 

It is ge m rally h:lld that from the time of Vanarita Deva to that of 
Bhinarjuna Deva there was a joint rule of the Lic hchhavis and . the Guptas 

.(as well as of the Varma s  ) .  Gautam Vaj ra  Vajracha.rya2 1  ha.sd· thus state d that _d
a form of dU:Ll rule c<>ITTm3nced after tlB tina of Vasanta Deva. He a dds , 11 The 
Ba.lambu ins cription shows that Gana D eva occupied· the roy al .  throne in accor
dance with the trad:i. tion of dw.l ruled. How ever , Bhauma. Gupta apF,aars · as 
the chief administr ator of the s tate. 1 1 

However , w,, do not have any evidence to pr ove th at the d -µal :ru le had _  
: commenced so early durirg the Lic hc hhavi p eri cxj . We cannot t here fo:re acoer.;t 

the vi.aw that Gana Deva an:i Bhauma Gupr.a ha d  r uled join-Uy. 

In ' t hed· inscrip tion of Gana Ieva, Bhauma. Gupta appears as comiander-in"'.'" 
c hief an d  c hambe rlain. Subseque ntly, he was able to increas e .his authority, 
but he doe s not appear as a joint rulerd. Moreover, there appears to be a 
' ' E ry r,r ,at  difference in the person aliti e s  of these 2 pe rso ns .  Gana Deva . 
has  be en clearly describe d as Bhattarakn. i:.:,hara j a. .  On the c,thor 1:2,nd , no sue h 
title has be en 1.JSed to describe Bhauma Gupta . T here is no te r-.:1 in the inscrip:.. 
tion of Gana Deva whic h  m ay  help to prove that a joint ru1s exis ted a t that 
timed. 

19 . Purnima,· No .  15, P. 332. 

20. Hilravat Sam:ikriti, No . l, P .  ll. 

21 . Ptfrnima, No .  10, P .  6 � d. 
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23.  R .  Gnoli, op . cit .  P . 115 . 

Uil. 

· Afte r. Bhauma) Gupta./: it< app;iars that ��e Q:upta'. dynasty de clined in 
:influence fo.r .somet�e � �1tiis ·1s wtiy n,o p�r�.OI) . .  �#:tng · the· surname of Gupta 
is .merit.io�d j;n· tti'e inscriptio ns · of "Sliv a Deva _ and .Ainshu Varma • 

.. 
Politic al Corrlition In Nepal Afte r  Amshu· Varma •· 

: -- ...... -, ., . .  

. After tha · fall of Bhauma ·aupta ,  Shiva Deva' I ascended the throne .
Amshu Varna was a ·  very: influential orficer dtll:'ing his rule . By the time 

·· Shiva I8va died, Ams hu Varma· na.4 · considerably ' increased his power� The 
. result was that he himself becfome king . afte'r Shiva Deva. 1 s doe.th. There is  

no truth in the views ·tra.t Ams hu Varma a.nd. Sh:l,va Deva ru le d  .� oint ly .  
. . . 

In some inscripti ons irtstalle'd duri� \he r ule of  Amshu Varma, we firu 
references to Yuvaraja Udaya · Deva .  This ha's le q: Babu Ram ·  Acharya22 to t hir..i.: 
that Udaya D3 va. -was the son ·of .Amshu Varma . Ho�ver., we cannot regard Uday "' 
Deva as _Amshu Varma '  s son· • .  Thi.s vi0w is disprov ed by. tl),� Pashupat i inscrip . :  �;. 
of Jaya Isva n , 23 wh.i.c h des.cribe s Udaya r.:eva as be lorging t o the Lichchh: n � 
dynasty. The use of differe nt surnames als o  irrlic ata s  that there was no �c  · 
rel.ations h:.p betwe.en Uday'a Dev

8: 
and Amshu Varma. 

It is .  po.� ible · trat Uday;1 �va · becama kirg for so.nBti1i:e aftG'r A'"' : h ' :  v�
because he has 1'ee n descri'he ct· as Yuvaraja (hier-apparent )  :in t he inscript. i e.N 

. of Amshu Varma. However , no clear historical evidence is ava ilable . to : pro\te_this. the ory. Accordir:g to · chi:ne se · s ource s , 24 Naren:ira 03va' 1 s father was oi.;st,:!i
from the throne by his brother . This pos sibly means that Udaya Deva was 
dethroned by his brother, Dhruva Deva. This evidence too indicate's that· · · ·Ud.:_wa Deva rule d  fo r som tina o . _ 

Dhruva Deva became king after ous'ting his e lder brotra r, Udaya Deva .
Howeve1· , the inscriptions installe d d1rr irg his rule re fer to Jishnu Qupt :i  

. .  as joint rule r . We � speculate that Jhruva D eva . gave this statu:, i c  Jlshl'\"'

. Gupta in appro ciation of his cooperation in the conspiracy organiz ed agai-.¼-
. .Ucb.j'B. Lt:V:S. • 

., · 

Joint Rule Of '· Jis hnu .Gupt'a And Dhruva De'va· 

After Udaya' · U:3va was ouste d, th e  joint rule of Dhruva D ova and Jishnu 
Gupta c omrrenc ed. This was the first joint rule in the hi�ory of Nepal . 

22 . Samskrita Sande sh, No . 3 ,  P .  32 , 

24.  S . Levi, Le �pa l, Vol .  II,  P .  166 . 
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But contemporary inscriptions cont ai n  no evi�nce to prove t hat th e 
two r uler s  shared powers equally. We nay even say that Dhruva Deva was no 
niore th an a nan:inal ruler, and that 1he ent ire affairs of the administra ti on 
were conduc ted by Jishnu Gupta. S ix  inscripti on s installe d duri� the joint 
rule of Jishnu Gupta and Dhruva D eva are av ailab le ? .5  Figure s indicating the 
date have bee n worn out in 4 of these inscriptions. The othe r two inscriptions 
are dated 48 and 49 Samvat . The la st  dite of Ams h u  Varma for whic h evidence 
is av ailable is 45 Samvat ( 621  A . D .  )d. 2 Acc ord�ly, there api:ears to b e  a 
gap of JJJ3_re ly 2 year s  between the j oint rult, of Jis hnu Gupta and Dhruva Deva 
and the last dat e ·  o:f  Amsh u Varma, Tdh e  Chhinnarnasta temple indscript ion of 
Patan2 7 is dated 48 Samvat (624 A . D . ) .  This date may be regarded as t h e  first 
year of th ed· joint rule of Jishnu Gupta and Dhruva Deva. 

The ins c ript ions of the joint rule of Jishnu Gupta and Dhruva. Deva were 
issU:1 d in th e  name of 1 1  Bhattaral'..a Mahara ja 11 Dh ruva Dev a f:::'Om 1'1.::.u:i.griha. They 
als o re ier to /ishnu Gupta in the ''Kailasha-Kuta-,Bhawann.d1 1 This shows that 
during the joint rule, the Lich chh:i.vi king Dhruva De v a  idssued orders  fro m  
his ancestral palace,wh.µe Jislmu G,9.Pta did so from the Kailasakuta.bhawana . 

No inscri:?ti on has giv en any of the usml roy al titJ.es to Jis hnu Gupta . 
H3 has bee n given only th:! title of 1 1Bhagavat Pashupdati-Bhatt:.daraka-Padanudhyato
Bappa·-?a,danudh�ta " use d  by A:rshu Var mad.But thoug h h e  had not adopte d any 
royal title , Jishnu Gupta occ upie d an important pos ition in the conte mpora rJ 
bala.me of power .  This is proved by the re fe rence in contempor,,17 :..r.,:: �riptions 
':o Vishnu Gupta as Yuvaraja. It is undoubte dly impC'rtant t hat even during the 
j oint :c..ila , Jishnu Gupta has decla:r-e d his son , Vis hnu Gupta, as Yuvaraja. 

No :information is available t o  indicate wh en  this joint ru.le camed. to 
an end. Inscriptions of this period are availabdle only until 48 or 49 S amvat 
(624 or 625 A . D. ) .  TheT0 is e videnc e that t he joint rule of Jishllu Gupta�  
and Bhimar juna Deva c oonrencedd in 55 Saw at (621 A. D . ) .  On the basis ofd' this 
ds.te,  we may conchrle that the jo int rule o f  Jishnu Gupt a and D}1ruva Deva 

-camo to an end in 5L. Samvat ( 630 A . D . ) as t'.l.e late st .  

Bhimarjuna Deva And Jishnu Gupta 

The joint rule of Dhru va Deva and Jishnu Gupt a was thu s followed by that 
of Bhina. rjuna Dev a  and Jishnu Gupta . We cannot say hCM Bh ima.rjuna Deva was 
re la te d  to Dhruva Deva , Po ssibly, he was a son of Dhruva Devad. T hree8

· inscrip 
tions ins talled during the per :icd of t his joint ru le  arde availabled.d2 Two of 
tra m are date d 55 and 59 samvat (d631 and 635 A . D. ). The figure mentionmg the 

25 . R.  Gnoli., op . cit. Nosd. 50, 51, 52 , 53 ., 54; Purnima, No. 5, P ,  72• 

�6 . R.Gnoli, P.  '60, / 

2 7  • Ibid, No .  50 .  

28. Ibid, Nos .  55, 56 and 58. 
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: as  0Lichchhavi-Kula-Ke tu 1 1 

And' The 'iichchhavi· Kings Jishnu · - a: 

, · De va .and Dhruva Deva . . -- · - - --

name . It should b e re calle d that ·  around 

163. 

, date has been _owe>rn ollt\•i�_, th� third. insc::ription. : _o�'.: 111.e_ basis· o f  t h i s  date ,  
· - We know that_ t he joint : r ule of Blrirnarj una Deva and·o· J.ishnu Gupta corrmenc ed 
-_o,in 55 Sa?!Nat or soma.time earlier • .  Jis tmu Gupta ' �  power ·  appe ars to have 

rene.ined . llrlchanged eve·p dur.;i.ng the period of his joint:- ru.).e with Bhims.r juna 
:• -Deva . In the inscriptipn �hti.onad abov e ,  Bhirnarjuna·· Deva, has- been described 

and 1 1Bhattaraka Mah araja .  1 1 Ho�ver, Vis hnu Gupt a 
continued to b e de scr�be d as- Yuvaraja . There is ·evidence th at the joint rule 

·· of J3himarjuna Deva and Jisohnu Oupt e. did n ot c ontinue· long . The las t in s c ri '.) 
··· ti.on issue d during the pe i•iod of this .joint rule ;  wh ic h  i s  availab le at 

Trankot, 2 9 is date d 59. Samvat (635 A.D.  ) . In that year ., ' Jishnu Gupta re100ved 
the Lichchhavi king ·from t he throne and star ted ·ruling a., .one . This shows tha t 
Bhinarjuna Deva did not r ule ·for many ye ars . 

. j . •  , •. 
. . .  . -- ·"" . _; ;- . 

· - · _In a jo;int r�e . it is al� st · impos s ible ·  fer bQth rule rs to share power 
. equa,JJ.y. In ot her w�ds ,· it · is : natural- that one . of · them should be a nomim 1 
ruler while the entire powers of the a dn inistration should be vested  in the 
ot her .  This waso true duringo 'j oint rule o f  Jis hnu Gupta with both Bhirnar jar-.,, · · the ·. 

·.· Lichchha.vi king s have been d e scri bed as "Bhattaraka ·Maharaja" in 
inscriptions. -This title was us ed si. n::: e the t ime of Vas anta Deva, Gana D3va 
and Shiva Deva I.  Dhruva De va and Bhinarjun.a Dev a R.lso · :  1-J owed this tradi ti'.'. r. .
Sr.iva Tova I als o used the title of 11Lic hchhavi-Kulatilaka .o1 1  However ,  he 
di. d  not us e the title of "Bappa-Padanudhyata 1 1  whic h  indicate s  the t'nbroken 
tradition of Lichchhavi rule am - the king •s devo tion to bis paternal asce s tor:; 
This must hav e bee n  se. becaus e  the se ruler s usurped tre . throne f rcm th e r8 ,'.,l
-heir, Udaya De va •o. 

· In c ontradistinction , ' Jishnu · Qupta. did not us e  arzy-- such ro yal titles .  
He is describe d  in al.l inscriptions only witoh the pre fix 1 1Shri 1 1 be fore his 

too re nounced the title of "Maha�amanta 11 

he  had been able to emphas ize his
example se t  by Ammu Varma and 

39  Samvat (615 A . D . ) . J O Amshu Var:r.1 
and used only 1 1 Shri .o1 1 

r oyal s tatuso. Ji s lmu Gupta too followed t�. t:  
use d only the 

Ev en the n,  

prefix 1 1Shri 1 1  be fore his nameo. 
1-breover, . he als o  de scribe s himself .as . .  1 1Bhagavat-Pashupati-Bhattaraka�Pac<' T:i.:o-
grihitan , 1 1Bappa-Puda:hudhyat� " and "Kusha;Li" as · _4m5.hu Varma had doneo. •rho c :, .
!d-�les _have not bee n 0s ed by . ·Dhruva Deva or Bhilm rj una' Deva .  ;Jis hnu Gupt a r. ·  . .: 
lJIUtp.te d Amshu Varma in naey natt ers be caus e both of them · had occupied an 
almost similar posi ti. on in coont empo�ry :politics • .  

29 • .  Thid, No • .  56o. 

30. IbidJ P .  56 . 
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all of his inscripti,ons .  

164. 

These inscriptions also shew that : even thoug! , the Lichchhavi kings used 
respe ctful ti.tle s ,  their position in the administration was not inportant . 
The inscriptions invariab ly contain orders issued by Jis hnu Gupta but the 
Lichchhavi king is mentirore d _ first . '!hey oo ntain verb-s in the singular nunb er .  
It sh ould also be noted that Vishnu Gupta, who also was a member of the Guptar_ 
dynasty, occupied the posit ion _of Yuvaraja. lbre"ver , there is no connection 

: _be twe en the Lichchhav i king and t he  s ubstan ce of tl"!e im cription issue� durirg 
- the joint rule . This is prov ed in par tic ular bY. the Kewalpur anp. Thankot 
· inscriptions�U Accor dingly, it is  clear that both Dhruva Deva and Bhirnarj una 
Deva · were king s  only in name .  At the same t ime , it is noteworthy that Jishnu 
Gupta had - no al.'ternat ive but to refer to th e  approrpriat e  Lichchhavi king in· · 

All this bears testimony to the great infiuenc e which  Jishnu Gupta 
enjoyed during the period of j oint rule .  ·He was able to suppre ss the •  Licllc hhayi · 
kings effectively. A few years after the begi nning of his joint :ru� of Bhim
arjuna Deva, ha even re fused to acknowle dge the Lichchhavi king , according 
to contemporary evidence • 

. Jis hnu · Gupta Ass�mes Full Authority 

The j oint rule of Bhimarjwa· Deva and Jishnu Gupta came to an md in 59 
Samvat ( 6 35 A . D . ) .  :thereafter , Ji.shn� Gupta started ruling alone. The Maliga un 
inscription of 59  Samvat ( 635 A .  D. ) J2 contains s everal e xpres�ions which help 
us to speculata that.  a major change ha d  occurred in cont emporary p olitics 
eve.n tho� h the �rune of the king ha s  become ille gibler. The order contained 

· in this inscription wJas iss w d  from th e  Kailasha-Kuta-Bhawana. If it had 
· been iss w d  during t ti� joint rule of Bhimarjuna Deva and Jishnu (}upta, it 
would have bee n  promulgated  from the Managri ha acc ording t o  traditionr. This 
make s it clear tl'iat the inscription was n ot  issuerd during the period of the 
joint rule . This fact ts prQv ed by the script u s�d in the inscription as well 
as by its structure.  It may t r.e re fore be correct to c onclude that this inscrip
:tion was iswed during the · per.i,od when Jishnu Gupt a  rule d alona .  We have , more-
over,  pointed out aQov e that t r.e joint rule of  Jishnu Gupta and Bhirnarjuna 
Deva came to an ti !ld in 59 Samvat �635 A . D . ) .  .. 

31.  Ibid No. 59 ., 

32 . Tuid No . 57r., 
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- Tw() inscriptions . .t,oi.md on :the idol of Chha�ra•Cbandeslwar in Pasupati ,  33 
th9 Boa3 inacrjpt,i,on34 · .and., copper coins on w hich the ,ward _"Jishnu Oupta 11 35 
has been inscribed .also . constitute c onc rete evidence'· of the fac t  that Jishnu
Gupta had bee n abie to iptrodu.ce a ope -m a.n r 1 le · o f  his own . · In the first 
mscription, which was _installe d south of the � as hup ... ti  temple by Acharya 

· �anardana Pranakaustiilf,a. of the Sha.iva sect on the occ'asion of the inst allation
of an idol of Chhat:ra-Chandeshwa.ra, there is a clear ' reference to the .fact
tlnt Jis hnu Gupta w...:.' ,., rl'.ing at that tim3' . Had tl'B Lichchhavi king too been 
in .power at that time', P:ranardana would have mentioned -his name als o .  The
other two in scriptions als_o mmtion only Jishnu Gupta .  However , -t. h e  dat e
has be come lllegiblet. in .  all the se 3 inscript:. 0ns .  Acc or ding' · to � \ e  11.a.ligaun 
inscription,' · we know that' · Jishnu Gupata 1 s one -:nan rule c ommenced in 59 
Samvat (635 A . D. ) ._ 'Iha jo int rule of Jishnu Gupta and Bhimarjuna Deva 
cormcnced in 64 Samvat'_ ( 640 A . D . ) .  This makes it clear that his one -mah
ri.1;;.e had come to an en-:! by tb.at time'. 

Joint Ru.le Of Vis hnu Gupta And Bhinarjuna �va 

It appears that th'e joint rule of Vishnu Gupta ·  and Bh irln.r juna Deva 
commenc ed af'ter the death of Jishnu GuptJ Ac c ording to  the Yengahiti :::.Sgan
Tol ins cription of 64 Sanwat ( 6liO P . •  D . ) ,  b at. well a s the Sunaguthi (Dhring-cl. 
veshwar temple ) L"'lS cr:.rJti on of 65 Samvat ( 541 A. D. ) , 37 the name of Vis'hnu 

. _ Gupta is followe d  by that of the Lichc hhavi king Bhimar juna Deva. This shows
t mt Bhiinarjuna Deva rad once aga:in become king . As we have mmtione d  · abov e ,
the name of th e king has become illigible in the Maligaun inscript ion. How
ever,  Shridmr Gupta has bee n  mentioned as Yuvaraj a. We have a lready mentiono .;
U·.c:..-c, the Malig'aun mscription -was installe d by J:L5 hnu Gupta .  Shridha ra Gupta
bas bee n nentioned as Yuvara j a  als o in the ins criptions :installe d  during the
j oint ruJ.e o::· '3h:imarj una Deva and Vishnu Gupta ( 64 and 65 ;>'l.T. _ _; ) '. Be cause
of tra identical surna.m , we · may regard Shridh.a.r:i as the s on of Vislw __;_ Gupta . 
It is  important that in the Ma.ligaun in sc r i�- +j_ c,n Jishnu Gupta has referred
to Shridhara Gu.pt'a instead of. to Vishnu Gupt a as in his previous ins cription s .  
It w as  contrary t o  too policy of Jishnu Gupt'a, father of Vishnu Gupta, that
Vis hnu Gupt'a s oould have s tar'te d  a joint rule with Bh1Jnarjuna Deva, who had
been rendered p r--werle ss by Jishnu, Gupt a. This make s  1.t clear tha t 1Tishnu
Gupta and Bhim.:i.r j una Deva had started consp iring against the ono -r�an rule of 
Jishnu Gupta.  This is possibly why Jishnu Olpta remov e d Vis hnu Gupta from
the po sition o:f Yuvaraja and appointe d Shridha.ra Gue a instead. 

33 .  Ibid, Nos . 59, 60. 

34. Purnima, No. 13 , P .  7 .  

35 . A. Cunninghum, Coins of Ancient India, P . 117 . 

36. R. Gnoli, op .  cit . No . · 61. 

37 . Ibid, No. 62 . 
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The system of administ ration fo llowed during the joint rule of Bhimarji.ma 
Deva. and Vis hnu Guptaa was not diff er ent from t hat followed during t he tine 
of Jishnu Gupta. Bhi."!larjuna Deva re s ide d  at the Managriha, and Vis hnu Gupta 
at the Kailash-Kuta.-Bha.vana. Al though Vishnu Gupta occupies th e  secorrl place
in the inscriptions, he actually wielde d  greater authority than Bhirnarj una 
Deva. Acc or ding ly., he had rra. de Shridha.ra Gupta , his sona., Yuvaraja . Bot h 
ins criptions in stalle d during the per iod of th is j oint r ule re fer to Shridhara 
Gupta as Yuvaraja. We do not lma-, how long the joint rule of Vis hnu G1.,pta 
and Bhirnarj una Deva cont irns d. Inscript ir"nal re fere m e s  t o  this peri cd ar e  
dated only .64 and 65 Sa.mv at:. ( 640 and 64 1  A. D. ) .  After that,  in '69 Samvat 
( 645 A. D, ) , we get an inscription of Na.rendra Deva,  We nay therefore . speculate 
that ,\;I-10 j oint rul e of Vishnu Gupt a and Bh:imarj una Deva continued for some-

. tina be t:we en. 64-65 arid 69 Samv at (645 A , D . ) .  
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· . . .  , . .- . .  l . 

Changu Narayan is situa ted. . 

'.. · • · ' · • .·a .'. The 'Origin ·Of Changu Narayan:. . .-.�·: .,--
· · (The sage ) .  Jaimin.i ask�d·�-

. - - .-Who. are the ,; gods·· that ; cbiell. in' the Shli3shthant<f ka fb� st2 · �d where 
do they live ? 0 fortuna�e . ctie ,  t ell me everythi� ., _ for . ;c ; des:ire t.o hear this . •  

. ' i  . 

·· (T� , sage )  �-rkameya replied : 
• � •. i "•••,. ti I • .  

, There �re many sacread places in the ro l;y'Sh_leashmantaka forest area • 
.The mt ire gods, 'Who .grant boons to th ei r devote.es , liv Et. �here ; Even then ,
I shall describ� some of .the · mn sacre d  placesa_ therea. •. �c'the Dola gir i  hill, 3  
(the god )  Hari, 4 who has ( an  effigy) of ( the bird ) Garuda.:;, on his flag and 

who is gracious towards his dev otee s, came out of a Cha.npaka tree . 'Ile re ci-
tation of his name will remer even the mos t  poisonous snake harmless . 

Jaimini ( then)  asked:  

How did Garud4dhwaja come out of a Chanpaka tree ? Tell me, 0 fortunate 
one whose wealth consi st s  in p enance , for I desire to hear this, 

Markandeya said a 

Listen to me attentb'ely, you whos e wealth consists in penance t There 
ore e  lived a pious hermit name d Sudars ha.na, wh o was of a ve ry c holeric 
temperament . He had made an excellent hermitage . He had a brown cow , which 
was like another Karradhenu cowP The termit , who practi s ed se lf-re straint,
and whao worshippe d his gue sts , performe d  re ligious pe rforna.nc es for propi
tiat il'ls his g ods and ancestor s and als o nuintained hims elf wit h the milk 
of this cow. 

1. Murali Dhara Jha (ed . ) ,  Nepal Ma.hatmya Fro m  Ska.nda Purana ( Sanskrit text
wit h Englis h and Sanskrit title s )  Banaras : Prabhakari Company, 1901.,
PP. 7-13 .  An extract from the Skanda-Purana dealing with tenpleas and 
sacre d place s  in Kathmandu Valle y .  

2 .  Shle shmantaka is the name or the wood ne ar the Pa.shupati temple in Kathtr.J:- : .  

3 .  Dolagiri is the hill on tte northa-east or Kathmandu where the temple of 

4. Hari, Garucladhwaj , Midhusudana, Vishnu, etc are name s of God Narayana .  

5 .  Garuda is the bird on which God Narayana rides . 

6 , Kanadhenu is the name of the cow of the god s .  
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. . 
Jnoe the cow,r· while roam� about , ent ered into the Champaka grove. 

Then a handsome mn emerged from the ( trunk or the ) Champaka tree , drank 
tha milk ·of the c ow  and the n disap� are d  inside the tree .  The hermit tried 
t.o. m_ilk the cCM but to no purpose .  Every day the cow used to go to the grov e ,  
and tre nan drank her mi lk  ther e. When the h:lrmit could n ot  get any milk from 
the · . cqw for seven days, he oo cane v ery  angry, and said, 1 1If I am the reposi
tory of · (merit accruing from ) penanc e ,  I will cut off the head of tre fooli sh 

·rpersonr.who drinks my cowr1 s rniJJc, whirch is meant for re ligious performancres 
( to propitiate ) the godS • . . 

The Brahman then stealthily followed tra cow, which disappeare d inside 
the grove of Chanpaka tree sr. The man again came out of the tree an d  drank 
the nd.lk o f  the cow. Hardly had the man finis hed drinking the milk and gone • 
back int o the tre e than the hermit, furious with anger, cut his head off 
wit h his sword. The b cxiy •  of the dec apitated per�:m the n as stm3 d  a conch? 
(Shankha ) ,  a wheel (Chakra ) ,  a club ( Qa.da ) and a lotus ( Padma)r. ·When the 
hermit s aw  the headle s s body seate d  on Garuda, he felt very distressed . 

"What have I dona ? 1 1 H:l crie d again am again , censuring himself and fainted . 
Revivir€ he de cided to immolate h:imself in order to a tone for ( his sin ) .  
Seeing him abrout t o  imrrolate himse lf,  God Narayana said,  110 great sage , ha�re 
no fear ,  an d  do not fe el distre s sed. Whateve:r you have dona is prope r .  I am 
pleased with you. Cast aside your fear, and ask a boon from me. 11 

· Hear� suc h good words from· Naraya.na, the hermit il!lmadiately l.oat his 
fear, and with folded hands ,said, no God, wtat an irony that you should grant 
a boon to a person who has done you such a great injury ? 0 Madhusudana 1 I 
am a sinful am despicable person, who has become a Chanda.la tl".roogh his 
action . Kill n:e with the Sudar sana-Chakra . O Madhusudana 1 I have be headed 
Hiln not even the hair of Whom could bre remov erd in war by the gods supported 
by the Gandharvas , 8 Asuras9 am human beings • 1 1  

. , 

.Hearing these words of Sudarshana, Narayana said, itLiJ3ten, O ti ger aJ'IIO� 
hermit s ,  to the story of the per son who has be �aded me . In days of yore , 
trere was a Danava nanB d Chanda, of grea t valor .  A great worshipper of God 
Shiva ) accompanie d  by his c ons ort Una, pleased with the Danava cama before 
him and said, 1 1 0 great Ianava ask a boon for whatever you like.r" The great 
D�ava whose wealth consist,s  in his penance , then aske d t�at he might not 
be killerd by any living being except a woman. 

7 .  God Narayana has the Shankha, the Chakra, the Gada and the Padma on his 
four handsr. 

8 .  Gandharvas ·  are celiatial music:ians ,  a clas s of demi-gods • 

. . 9 . As ura, Danava, raitya , etc re fer to thre anemia's of the gods . r· 
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Sumati , mo was "c{�Q�:d -toa. reiigious deedsf·was· a very handsome person.
He was a pupil of Shukrac�ya. and, Pa..rashurama :and: w,as ;31:q.lled in the sc ienc e
of _a;-chery. He was ari :intimate •friend of Chand�-� - -'lb�y, were so intinate that.they mov ed about, ate _ an d  drank tog et her • .  Thr�ugha'.t he �on of Sliv a  and the 
·tavOJ" of Sumati, Chanda/ th e  Danava; rule d ov er· the ·  e nt ire  thre e worlds . He 

. then started· oppres sing the gods . The gods ,  lead by Indra, thareupon we nt to 

. Kshir�a.ga.ralO and prayed to ·  God .. Vish.r,u. Pleased wi:th their prayer, Vis hnu 
. said to Indra, 1 1Tell me why you have comea. I will do it a.t cn ce . 1 1  Indra,

he aring  the se wrds of Vis hnu said, 1 1 0 Purushottsna, · ?  fi.ght again.s t C '1.:u1 da ,  
the Daitya. 1 1  

.• '  . 

. . Vis hnu, t he  enemy· ·or Iaityas the n s ai ad., 11let tha, . be s0 11 , and started 
for the kingdom of :charida , _alo q r  with other gods . ,to fight aga inst t he brave 
lord of Daityas . · · · · ·  : • , • ; ·  · ·  · · ' ·. ' · : · · · · · · 

• . . .  
·· When C'qa.nda hea�d that t oo  ariey of th e  gods_ was coming , he be came angry

a.rxi came out of his kingdom along with numerous Daitya s . Then a fie rce and 
hair-rais ing battle s tarted be twee n  the go ds and Daitps , both of whom  us e d
different kinds ·· of we ap ons .  There · flowed .a fearsome ri var of blood in the
batt le -fie ld. The whe e ls of c hariots looked like crocodile s in thae rife r 
arxi lunps o f  fles h  loolre d like mud. The river . of the battle-field was fille d 
with bodie s separate d  from heads , and t i's  hair s on them looked like aquatic 
plant s .  The arrows were compare.bl.a to ·  dreadful wav es , capable of d e stroying
bot h gods an:l As urasa. Thos e who were brav e c rossed the rivera, while cowards 
were drowned. The ar'IT\Y' of the go ds was badly d e feate d by the valor of the 
Iaityasa. 

I then engaged nvse lf in a fig ht wit h the brave Laityas .· · The · army of
the Daityas was ld.ll ed in large 'numbers wit h t he arrows discharged from my be-. . 
'Whan Chanda., the lord of the Daityas ,  accorrp an ied by a large and terrible 
army, saw his army being k illed .thus, h".> caJlle straight to me to fight , The 

· no ise of his chariot s oo ok  the · earth. He co ve red me with showe rs of arrows , 
th� showing thae skill of hisa· hands . Thell the battle aassume d a v ery terriblo 
form b etween m ., who lo.ekead like two rain-cloud.a . The lord o:f the Dai tyas 
pierce<i my brow· with 3 a.IT OWS and my heart with 7 • He pier ced Garuda with 6J  

·arrm-rs . I too pie rce d his heart w ith 5 arrows and vi tal points on his brow 
with 10 . Then the angry Daitya sh ot at me 3 arr ows .  · He pie 1·ced Garuda too  
wit h 8 arrows. Much blo od flowed out t he  body of  Garu:ia. When I saw Ga1·ud3. 
injure d, .  I became furious . Then I tore his flag with nw arrows a.nd beheade.i 
his c hariot-driver with one arrow. I killed f our horse s  of the wicked Daitajk-1
with four arrow s, peM trata d  his armour with one arrow and a:il!laad fiv e a?To�:, 
at his heart . Then Chanda, with his cha.ri ot broken., his annour destroyed !i."', :  

10 . Kshirasagara is the ·ocean of · milk where God Narayan liv esa• 
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h� hor ses  and driv er killed, be came ·vrsry pe.rturbed ani began to fig ht on 
foot.  Se e ing him injured arrl frightened with my arrows, Sumati, disciple 
of �shurama, who was hig hly skille d in the scienc e of archery and the 
favorite. disc'iple of Shukra in the s c ience of Mantras, b ecama very angry 
and be cause of his great affectio n for Chanda, pushed him away and c ame 
before me in his big chari ot. 

· . .  ·' : Then we t_oo fough t a fier� and noisy battle like two lions fighting 
in a _jul,gl.e . .  :Everi heaven became frightene d  at seeing our battle' . When I 
dischargad' . <th!:! : Agneyas.tra ( fir e-miss ile ) ,  Sumati retaliate d the Parjanyastra 

· (�in-missil,e ) �  l the !!, dischar ge d  Vayavyastra (wind-missile') , whe re upon he 
·• · . ?-t :me the' Parvatastra (mounta�n�mis's ile ) .When I discharged the' . Sar::t�w -
' ·-pastra: · ( serpent -T11iss iles ) ,  he threw at me the Ga.rudast ra  (Garuda-miss.iles )' . 

After pie r,.c:ing my heart with seve n  dreadful arrows , and Garuda wit h ninety 
·' ·ow;s, S\lillat i, th e  brave Brahmana began t o  roar r 

Garuda, inj ured in t ha vital parts of his ba:ly, vomitted blood and fe ll 
� ense less like a tree .  Whe n  Garuda th as  collap sed, I be gan to fight on foot . 
Then the gods bec ame  very much afraid and cr ie d with fear.  Even tho tgh of a 
forgiving dispositio n., I fe lt ashamed and angry because this had happe m d  

, in the pre senc e of the :gods . Realizir:g that a serious sit uation was likely 
to arise ,  I dischar ged my s harp and dreadful Sudarahara. . Chakra (wheel ) weapon 
upon h:im. I thus cut the re a d  of the Brahmana off . Thus I commit.tad the sin 
of killing a Brahmana. 

Shukracharya tre n ca1Tl8 to t he battle-fie ld .  Furious with auger ,  he cursed  
me .  He  said , 1 10 V is hnu ! Since you have beheaded my dis ciple ,  a Brahma.na. may 
you be ue re aded by his de soe ndant.s . "  I received this dreadful curs e from 
Shukracharya. I then traveled in v ari ous count ries , with the burden of the 
sin· c a.used by the ki1ling of a Brahmana . But I could not get peace arwwhe re .  Over
!5helmed w.i. th tlty' sin, I chrelt inside tha Charr.paka tree on the Dolagiri hill . You 
cut off rrw head be c aus e of the curse of !:>hukracnarya , ani you are not to 
blame for this.  Free d  from this cur se , I shall stay he re . 0 Sudarshana 1 
worship me her e .  Pe rsons who worship me with de votion on the twelveth day of 
the moon or on full nioon day, as well as Wednesday will definitely reach he aven 
(Vaikuntha ) '. 

Vis hnu the n emer ged from the Champaka tre e on the charming hill of 
Dolagiri and lived ther e  with his head s eparate d from his b ody with Sudar shn.na 
as his worshipper .  Se eing Vishnu livi ll? on the Dolagiri hill, s erpents be came 
hannle ss by the grace of Garuda, O Jaimmi, greatest amorg sages . 
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·Forest Prot·ect':fori Me'asur�s During . ·Tpe . Nineteerrth . Century.:. .  

l. In 187 9 Samvat (1812 A .D . ) ,  an order ·  w�s promulgated prohibitif€ 
reclama.tiqn, .manut�ctu:r� _of charc oal fQr ,non-military purposes and 
de struction o;t: foreists ·around Kat hmar¢1 Ya.lley, 1nclu:i:ing Kahule , 

·· Kcl.ka.ni,'_ )�nichud,  · sindbu ... Bhanjyang, Maha.dev..Pokhari; · Raniban ;,'. 
Phulchok:I,.:,  : 9hampadeyi , Chandagiri, .  far\auti, . Banepa , Nala; · Cra.ukot ,  

·' _Dhulikool, • Bihabar,. . · Dh'?Jlkharka, Hattiban a.nd. _Siaeneri� T he  boundaries 
of these' · forests we·re . demarcated and fo re �t guar ds were appointed . 

• I _ •• . • • • • - • • • •: • 

Subs equent�Y,, seve�ai · pers ons' . re ce iv� � ,.royal _grants to clear 
and re claim larids in the s e  fore s ts' . All such grants were wit hdrawn 
on Bais;;i_kh Sudi .11, 1890 (May 1833 ) and a.rrar.g eme�ts we re made fo r · 
.the appointrr:ient of 'rores t  _ guards ;in ·adequate . numbers. Village head
men and ot her .local functionarie s were made responsible for appre 
hending of:terxiers and handing them over tp the authorities in 
Kathl!B.ndti� The government directe d  t}:lat timber sho:uld be cut in th'e&1 

· forestf only thJ;(?ugh the special ?3 rmission of Prime Minister Bhimsen
_Thapa. . . · . ·  . .  

2 . At one place in Liglig, Gorkha district,  pe asants cultivatirg Jagi.r 
lands complained on FaJ.gun l:)adi 13, 1895 ( March 1839 ) that def ore s tu• 
tion had led to ·the drying up of source s of �ater and thus rendered 
their lands unc ultivablc . The gov ernment· appointed two local perso r. �  
as caretakers of tho fore s ts .  Arrange mmts were made to cut timb er 
for the construction of palace s ,  bri dge s and roadside. s helter s ,  as 
well as for the requirements of the local peop'Je , only t hrough th ei:-
permissi.on. 2 

. ... . . . .

1 .  Regnfi Re search ; Collections�, Vol 26, P �  2 96 .  

2 . ibid, P .  3 93 . 
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3 . , Ai; .Pokhre village in Si�, Sindhupalchok district, a Birta owne r 
·· complained on Chaitra Badi 11 , 1899 (1-f.arch 1843) that forests on 

his Birta lands were ce ing indiscariminately de stroye d by the loc al 
people , oo that the vi llag e  was being ruined and Jagir larrls were 
be � rendere d uncult ivable . The governmant thereupon issued an 
order prohibitil'€ t he cutting of green timber anJ. lan d reclamation in 

· the forest . It directed, in addition, that timber should be cut only
through the permission of the Birta owre r in such a nanner that 
,the forest was· not destroyed. The Birta am.er himself was _appointead 
caretake r of the forest , with pcwers to apprehe nd offenders and 
hand them over to thea aut horitie s . ) . 

3.  Ibid, P .  530. 
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A Glossary of Revenm , Adn inistrati v e' And · Other Terms· 
. ·. Occurr:ing In Nepa.U Historical Docu�nts . 

Gola . . .. .. . . . 

· Ch-a.m-Kha.archa • -. ... 

Guruwa • • •  

Guthi 

Basil . . . 

Hat . . .  

Hattidana • • • 

Hal • • • 

Hiler-Kharcha . . .  

Jagat . . .  

Jais 1-Danda • • •  

Ja.Jkar • • •  

Jatm1aba.ndi . . . 

�rke t; narket ·  dutie s. 
' I !  , . • 

A levy impose·d · in the :· eastar-n Tarai 
dist ricts in 1793 to finance the per1ui
s ites  of local ·  offic:Lals .and fumti onariesr. 

t .. ·r

A ne d:ic ine �an in the Tharu commmi-cy ; 
appoint.a d by the state to look afte r the 
welfare of the local romnnmi ty. 

F.ndOWUBnt of lands, incoroo or reve npe 
to financ e  relgious and charitable 
furjctions.  

A tax col.J.s cta d from weavers and poultry. 
farmer sr. 

Levieie colle cted from traders who sold 
thei r goods at pericdi c fairs. 

Tax collecte d  from Newar to f:inanc e the 
supply of fodder for royal elephantsr. 

Tax co Us eted from peroo ns wh o  reare d 
ca-rs in Kathmandu Valley .  

A tax colle cted in Thak ani elsewhe re . 
No informatiron is available about its 
meaning , 

Inland transit duties on goods . 

Fines colle cte d  from Jai!3is for pe r fo rr.:: c 
the prie stly and other functi ons or puro
Brarhmans. 

Tax collacted from nsmbers of the 

Ma. jhi community in the form of cash or 
black gram ; tax on fi shing rightsr. 

Tax asse ssment records • 
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Je thabudha 

Jhara 

J:irnidar 

J? gi,chakra 

Jogi-t,m dali 

Kachho 

Kalabanjar 

Kaldar 

Kamin 

Kamsarah 

Kanugoye 

Kapas-Bha.dnsar 

Kascharai 

Kathmahal 

174. 

• • •  A village headman in Chharlca and otre r  
hill areasd. 

• • •  Compuls ory labor obligation. 

. . .  A lan downer; a functionary re sponsdible 
for r eve nue c olle ction .  

• • •  A levy; the meani?:g is n ot  known. 

• • • Revenue from Judi cia l  fines, ·e s che ats, 
e tc from IJBndicants of th e Jogi se ct , 
· well fro:m a tax of l anna imposed as as 
on every household of the Majhi, Kumhale , 
Darai, Danuwar, Newar, Kus hle ,  Tharu,
Pah:l.ri ,  Dhami, Hayu, Sunuwar, Chep:3.ng, 
Kusahari and Jolaha communities . 

• • • Padiy-fie ld or . Khet landd. Term used in 
J-..unla an:i other Himalayan re gionsd. 

. . .  Ore of iron or copper ; a tax payable in 
this fo rm  in the mining areas of the hill 
. r e giond. 

• • • Virgin fore st lands in the Tarai • ' 

. . . M.:.11.ed s icca coin s minte d in India • 

• • • A re vsnw functi onary in Kumaun with 
Pradhans unie r him � 

. . . Land �.:ax ar:ses sment at conces sional rau,ds 
i� the easter n  Tarai. 

' . . A Pc.rdgc...'1na- le·,e l functionary responsi b le 
fry:, the pr·epa::-ati on of land and re venue 
r 3<.;or c!s in ths Tara.i. 

. . ., R3·rnm.�'3 from trans i t  dutie s colle c te d  
o n  c otton an d  yarn . 

. . . . A tax impof;s d  on cattle graze d on 
p 'lstltl."e :an� in the Tarai. 

. . .  Revenue from sale of timber in t� Tarai .  
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Katiyari Tax paid by ;barbers ,  blacksmiths ,  curd
. .

: 1 _
: .  

. vendors , oil-:vendors , liquor-vendors , 
etc in the Tarai. · 

Khajanchi • •  • · , The o ffic e r-in-cha rge of t re Central 
Treasury in Kathmandu • 

. . . 
· ·  Khurchapi_ . . .... A tax levied on buffaloe s in M orang 

. and els ewhere , in the e astern Tara. 1. · 

Khurpathyak .• . .  A tax col le c t.ad from per sons cult.ivatirg 
Pakho ro ldings in the hill re gions . On 
mining land s ,  it was co lle cte d in the 
form of meta 1. 

Kipat A form of customary c ommunal land tenure •. . . pre valent among Limbus , Rais , Sherpa s ,  
Danuwa.rs , Sunuwars, Majhia, News.rs and 
other communities in the hill regions
in cl u:iing Kathmandu Valley. 

Kotwal • • • An off icial appointed in the eaBter n 
Tarai di st ri cts to recov er  stolen 
property or ·a lse compensate the owner . 

Kuriya • • •  Tenants occupying home s tea ds  on Birta 
lands o 

( To Be Cont :inued )  

( S.B .M. ) 
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